

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Michigan Supreme Court No. 160436
Court of Appeals No. 346775
Oakland County No. 2017-265355-FJ

MUHAMMAD AL-TANTAWI,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AND THE CENTER ON
WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH**

David A. Moran (MI: P45353)
Local Counsel for Amici Curiae
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
Telephone: (734) 615-5419
morand@umich.edu

Lauren Gottesman (NY: 5357389)
Attorney for Amici Curiae
Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
Telephone: (212) 364-5392
lgottesman@innocenceproject.org

Laura H. Nirider (IL: 6297299)
Steven A. Drizin (IL: 6193320)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Center on Wrongful Convictions of Youth
Northwestern Pritzker School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue, RB800
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Telephone: (312) 503-8576
l-nirider@law.northwestern.edu
s-drizin@law.northwestern.edu

RECEIVED by MSC 9/28/2020 3:06:55 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 5

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 9

 I. Adolescents Subjected to Police Interrogation Falsely Confess to Serious Crimes at a Substantially Higher Rate than Adults and, Consequently, are at an Increased Risk of Wrongful Conviction 9

 II. Social Science Explains the Phenomenon of Adolescent False Confession and Identifies Various Risk Factors for False Confession—Risk Factors which are Present in the Instant Case..... 122

 A. Adolescence, Irrespective of Other Variables, is a Dispositional Risk Factor for False Confession 13

 i. Adolescents’ Diminished Cognitive Control Under Stress 14

 ii. Adolescents’ Difficulty with Future Orientation 16

 iii. Adolescents’ Sensitivity to Power Imbalance with Authority Figures, Increasing the Risk of a “Compliant” False Confession 177

 B. Various “Situational” Risk Factors that Increase an Adolescent's Risk of False Confession are Present in this Case 19

 III. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ Majority Opinion Contravenes *JDB v North Carolina*, and, in so doing, Increases the Risk that Michigan Law Enforcement Officers Will Continue to Extract Coerced, and Potentially False, Statements from Children and Teenagers..... 23

 IV. This Court Must Announce a *Miranda* Custody Test that Meaningfully Accounts for a Suspect’s Age 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Gallegos v Colorado</i> , 370 US 49 (1962)	23
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010)	23
<i>Haley v State of Ohio</i> , 332 US 596 (1948)	23
<i>Howes v Fields</i> , 565 US 499 (2012).....	6
<i>In re Elias V</i> , 237 Cal App 4th 568 (2015).....	26
<i>In re EW</i> , 2015 VT 7 (2015)	7, 26
<i>JDB v North Carolina</i> , 564 US 261 (2011)	passim
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460 (2012)	23
<i>Miranda v Arizona</i> , 384 US 436 (1966).....	5, 6, 24
<i>NC v Com</i> , 396 SW3d 852 (Ky 2013)	26
<i>People v Altantawi</i> , 2019 WL 4230693 (Mich App 2019).....	6, 23
<i>People v Barritt</i> , 501 Mich 872 (2017).....	6, 26
<i>People v Thomas</i> , 22 NY3d 629 (2014)	19
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551 (2005).....	23
<i>State v Cooks</i> , 2019-01684; 284 So 3d 632 (LA 2019).....	26
<i>United States v IMM</i> , 747 F3d 754, 766 (9th Cir 2014).....	26
<i>Yarborough v Alvarado</i> , 541 US 652 (2004).....	23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allison D Redlich & Gail S Goodman, <i>Taking responsibility for an act not committed</i> , 27 Law and Hum Behav 141 (2003).....	17, 20
Barry C Feld, <i>Police Interrogation of Juveniles An Empirical Study</i> , 97 J of Crim L and Criminology 219 (2006).....	19, 24
Brandon L Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan L Rev 1051 (2010).	11, 19
Deborah Davis & Richard A Leo, <i>Interrogation-related regulatory decline: Ego depletion, failures of self-regulation, and the decision to confess</i> , 18 Psychol, Pub Policy, and L 673 (2012).....	16
Gisli H Gudjonsson et al, <i>An Investigation into the relationship between the reported experience of negative life events, trait stress-sensitivity and false confessions</i> , 81 Personality and Individual Differences 135 (2015).....	15

- Hayley M D Cleary, *Applying the Lessons of Developmental Psychology to the Study of Juvenile Interrogations: New Directions for Research, Policy, and Practice*, 23 *Psych, Pub Policy, and L* 118 (2017)..... passim
- Fred Inbau et al, *Criminal Interrogation and Confessions* (Chicago: Jones & Bartlett Learning, 2013) 21
- Innocence Project, *DNA Exonerations in the United States*
<<https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/>> (accessed September 9, 2020)..... 9, 10, 11, 12
- Innocence Project, *Nathaniel Hatchett* <<https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/nathaniel-hatchett/>> (accessed September 9, 2020)..... 11
- Jessica Owen-Kostelnik, N. Dickon Reppucci, & Jessica R. Meyer, *Testimony and Interrogation of Minors: Assumptions About Maturity and Morality*, 61 *American Psychologist* 286 (2006)..... 14, 16, 18
- Joshua A Tepfer, Laura H. Nirider & Lynda Tricarico, *Arresting Development: Convictions of Innocent Youth*, 62 *Rutgers L Rev* 887 (2010)..... 10
- Kimberly Thomas, *Reckless Juveniles*, 52 *UC Davis L Rev* 1665 (2019). 13
- Laurel LaMontagne, *Children Under Pressure: The Problem of Juvenile False Confessions and Potential Solutions*, 41 *WSt UL Rev* 29 (2013). 14, 24
- Laurence Steinberg, *Risk taking in adolescence: New Perspectives from Brain and Behavioral Science*, 16 *Current Directions in Psych Science* 55 (2007)..... 13
- Megan Glynn Crane, *Childhood Trauma’s Lurking Presence in the Juvenile Interrogation Room*, 62 *South Dakota L Rev* 3 (2017)..... 15
- National Registry of Exonerations, *Exoneration Detail List*
<<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx>> (accessed September 9, 2020) 9
- National Registry of Exonerations, *Anthony Yarbough*
<<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4371>>
(accessed September 9, 2020). 15
- National Registry of Exonerations, *Huwe Burton*
<<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5485>>
(accessed September 9, 2020). 15
- National Registry of Exonerations, *Martin Tankleff*
<<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3675>>
(accessed September 9, 2020). 15
- Richard A Leo, *False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications*, 37 *J Am Acad Psychiatry Law* 332 (2009). 12, 18
- Richard Rogers et al, *Decrements in Miranda Abilities: An Investigation of Situational Effects Via A Mock-Crime Paradigm*, 35 *Law and Hum Behav* 392 (2011) 23
- Saul M Kassin et al, *Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations*, 34 *Law and Hum Behav* 3 (2009)..... passim

Saul M Kassin, *Why Confessions Trump Innocence*, 67 American Psychological Association 431 (2012)..... 12

Steven A Drizin & Richard A Leo, *The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World*, 82 NC L Rev 891 (2004)..... 17
